
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HIGHLIGHTS 
• Escalated conflict in Kunduz 

led to wide scale displacement 

of 22,400 people 

• WFP and humanitarian 

partners face extreme access 

constraints halting delivery of 

food to displaced families in 

Uruzgan 

• IMC expands life-saving 

medical care to remote areas 

of Afghanistan 

• Dangerous needs assessment 

mission provides information 

essential for effective 

humanitarian assistance 

• CHF allocates US$20 million 

for acute humanitarian needs. 

 

KUNDUZ 
CONFLICT IDPS 
2016 

 

 

FUNDING OF 
HUMANITARIAN 
RESPONSE PLAN 

393 million  
requested (US$) 

 

65 million 
received (US$) 

(reflects funding on Financial Tracking 
Service as of 12 May 2016) 

Source: http://fts.unocha.org 
 
For more on funding, see page 8. 
 

 

7,000

22,400

Mar-16 Apr-16

HUMANITARIAN ACCESS: A matter of life or 
death in Kunduz  
Springtime in Kunduz, north eastern Afghanistan has been tragically filled with conflict 
and suffering, leading to an extraordinary displacement of more than 22,400 people.  

Fleeing for their lives, 14, 000 people were forced from Kunduz city to remote areas 
where the conflict is most active. The insecure environment and access constraints 
created severe challenges in the delivery of humanitarian assistance. 

How the conflict ensued paving the road to inaccessibility  

In the early hours of 
15 April, the non-state 
armed actors (NSAA) 
launched a spring 
offensive code named 
“Omari,” followed by a 
counter offensive set 
by Afghan National 
Security forces 
supported by 
international military, 
code named 
“Shafaq.” 

When the NSAA 
launched the counter 
offensive 
surrounding Kunduz 
city in March, 7,000 people were displaced. IEDs exploded causing wide-spread 
destruction. Families were forced to flee and seek safety with family members and 
neighbours who opened their doors to offer a haven in the midst of chaos.  

“When we conducted the initial needs assessments, as many as six families were living in 
one house,” reported Syed Zaheer, OCHA Humanitarian Affairs Officer, who helped lead 
the joint assessment mission. 

The security situation in Kunduz province continued to rapidly deteriorate. Clashes 
intensified. Displacements swelled and families were on the move yet again. Heavy 
artillery were used by ANA, and airstrikes by the ANSF and IMF. The NSAA attacked 
ANSF checkpoints in areas of southwest. Civilians were caught in the cross-fire. Lives 
were lost. Livelihoods and property were destroyed.  

Humanitarian agencies prioritised urgent humanitarian assistance to the 7,000 displaced 
people, however in many cases one of the biggest challenges is access to reaching the 
most vulnerable families in need.  
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Kunduz IDP assessments. Photo credit: DoRR 
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The conflict escalated causing more distress for the families in Kunduz, on the morning of 
16 April, when NSAA attacked the Afghan Local Police checkpoints in the south-east of 
Kunduz in Rostaqabad and Nasiri ha Area, Tapeh-e Murch areas. The Kunduz to Takhar 
(Taloqan) road was temporarily blocked. The road closure constricted the movement of 
people to reach schools, health care centres and market places. 

As the battled raged on for territorial control in all seven districts of Kunduz province, 
families were further displaced to more remote and insecure areas where humanitarian 
agencies continue to struggle to gain access.  

Humanitarian assistance reaches displaced families despite access 
constraints 

Although physical access to displaced families remains a challenge due to IEDs, military 
operations and road closures, humanitarian agencies managed to deliver much needed 
food, nutritional support, emergency shelter, non-food items (NFIs) and health care. 

 “The displaced families in Kunduz have endured repeated suffering–-some displaced two 
and three times--raising their vulnerability,” explained OCHA Head of Sub-Office, Gift 
Chatora. “We have seen the detrimental consequences when displaced families are 
inaccessible to humanitarian assistance, children miss out on education, nutrition and 
basic health care while parents lose their livelihoods and means to provide for their 
families.” 

WFP and humanitarian partners strive to 
deliver food aid despite access constraints 
Living in fear and forced to flee their 
home in the southern province of 
Uruzgan, Mr. Habibullah and his family 
are one of more than 10,500 people, 
who were displaced to Dehrawud 
District due to continued conflict. A 
blockage along the main road from 
Kandahar to TirinKot to Dehrawud 
severely hindered access to the 
displaced families leaving them 
stranded without much needed 
humanitarian assistance for weeks. 

Humanitarian needs assessments 
conducted by the World Food 
Programme (WFP), the United Nations 
Children’s Fund (UNICEF), the UN 
Refugee Agency (UNHCR) and NGOs, 
including Humanitarian Action for 
People of Afghanistan, APA and ZOA 
Refugee Care revealed that the fighting 
had displaced 10,500 people and 
identified urgent health concerns, 
water, food and sanitation issues, along 
with poor conditions of shelter and 
accommodation in the area. 

Since being displaced, these affected families have been living in precarious conditions, 
and in desperate need of humanitarian assistance, yet remained cut off due to the main 
road closure. This route is essential for WFP to provide food support to people in 
Uruzgan. Though great efforts were made to make the road passable, even now there are 
still stretches of road that are too dangerous to travel on. Due to the road closure and 
ongoing conflict, humanitarian agencies are so far unable to return to Dehrawud to 
conduct a new needs assessment. 

Informal reports suggests that the majority of families have returned to their places of 
origin. In one case, Mr. Habibullah, on return to his home, found his house damaged.      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“My family and I are still 

afraid if the conflicts 

starts again, then we will 

be forced to leave our 

house once again,”  

- Habibabdullah, 

displaced by conflict in 

Uruzgan 

WFP delivers to remote areas in Kandahar. Credit: WFP 
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“I am now busy trying to repair my home,” said Mr. Habibullah.” Miandaw is now in 
NSAGs control. “My family and I are still afraid if the conflicts starts again, then we will be 
forced to leave our house once again,” explained Mr. Habibabdullah.  

Other displaced families like Mr. Abdulhai lost almost everything. “My house is totally 
destroyed due to rocket attacks. I tried to take what little goods were left behind, but most 
were looted and now the lack of drinking water from the local canal is a major challenge,” 
said Mr. Abdullhai. 

Mr. Torjan, a father of two, has been displaced more than once, “I am now busy gathering 
my goods to find another place to live,” Mr Torjan said. “Those whose financial situation is 
good, they left to other districts, but I cannot afford the high transport charges. My 
children are badly sick and the clinic does not have enough medicines,” he explained.  

Despite Dehrawud being temporarily inaccessible, WFP continues to work in other areas 
of Uruzgan province, carrying out nutrition programmes for pregnant women, new 
mothers and children under the age of five. WFP also provides school meals and food 
assistance to economically distressed populations.  

The displaced families and WFP are still waiting for the vital Kandahar to Tarinkot to 
Dehrawud roads to reopen, in order to get food through to the people who need it most. 

Getting urgent humanitarian help to the conflict 
displaced - have we got it right?  
Nearly one thousand people each day flee their homes 

The main humanitarian story of the year is the very large number of people fleeing from 
their homes to save their lives. At the time of writing over 118,000 people have fled their 
homes in the first four months of this year – an average of nearly one thousand people 
each day. Are we delivering emergency assistance to the people who most need our help 
and getting it into the most pressing geographic areas in 2016? 

Have enough relief 
items been delivered 
to those mostly 
recently displaced in 
Kunduz, 
Uruzugan, Herat? 
Three articles in this 
bulletin suggest not. 
Yet thousands of 
families have fled 
their homes in the 
past weeks in fear for 
their lives in Kunduz 
province, in Shindand 
in Herat and in 
Dehrawud in 
Uruzugan. Despite 
valiant efforts by 
some aid agencies, 
no assistance has 
reached the conflict 
displaced in Dehrawoud or Shindand districts, and no relief organization has delivered 
NFIs to the districts outside of Kunduz city. 
(https://www.humanitarianresponse.info/en/operations/afghanistan/idps) 

Can we say that the UN and NGO humanitarian agencies are in the places to carry out 
needs assessments, to deliver reliefs items to both sides of the conflict? Circumstantial 
evidence from the stories in this bulletin, and other stories we have not been able to 
collect, would suggest that in some of the worst conflict affected provinces, many families 
who fled their homes and livelihoods to save their lives in 2016, have not been assessed 
or received relief items from the two of the pillars of the humanitarian system - the UN and 
the NGOs.   

Beneficiaries receiving assistance. Credit: IOM 
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Unknown humanitarian needs 

At the moment it is not possible to know the extent of unmet humanitarian needs - 
because aid agencies simply have not got to a number of the places where people need 
assistance, such as Dehrawud in Uruzugan and Shindand in Herat. Of the reports of 
conflict IDPs that OCHA has received, 25 % are considered to be in “inaccessible areas”. 

(https://www.humanitarianresponse.info/en/operations/afghanistan/idps)  

Are we being impartial?  

Are we getting the aid evenly to people in need on both sides of the front lines, to where it 
matters? Referring the 25% of the caseload of conflict IDPs to the Afghan Red Crescent 
Society or the ICRC to routinely deliver assistance to them is putting a much larger 
demand on one of the pillars of the system. While some conflict IDPs move to urban 
areas, where they can be assessed by NGOs and UN agencies, other IDPs go to family 
and kinsfolk in neighbouring districts, to wait out the fighting in the hope that it will stop 
and they can return. In a year when the Taliban have gained more control of the 
countryside than ever before, is the UN and NGO part of the international aid community 
balanced to assist both sides of the conflict? 

In the humanitarian principle of impartiality, is conveyed the idea of not favouring one side 
of the conflict over another, of being ‘partial’. Partial means “1: of or relating to a part 
rather than the whole; 2:  inclined to favor one party more than the other” - Merriam 
Webster dictionary 

Perhaps it is the time now, following the last decade of state building efforts, and record 
numbers of conflict displaced in the last 16 months, and no sign of the conflict abating, to 
acknowledge that we need a more impartial assessment and delivery approach to conflict 
IDPs. Does the IDP petition system, with most petitions getting channeled via the 
Department of Refugees and Repatriation (DoRR), fairly represent the needs of all the 
displaced, when the state itself is a party to the conflict in Afghanistan? How can we re-
think of our aid delivery and access efforts, so as to realign our delivery and assessment 
systems, to be both impartial and to achieve more assessments and relief distribution, in 
the areas that are de facto under the control of the Taliban?  

Would you like to comment on this article? Send your response to: Stacey Winston, 
Public Information Officer, OCHA Afghanistan, winstons@un.org, Cell +93 79 300 1110 

The unforgotten West: Assessment mission 
supports displaced families in their struggle for 
survival  
Access to displaced families in Shindand has always been constrained in spite of 
pressing humanitarian needs. Conflict escalated in March 2016 and claimed an estimated 
200 lives in Shindand, 
mostly civilians. Initial 
reports estimated 14000 
people were displaced. 
This sounded the alarm 
for the urgency of 
accurate needs 
assessments in order to 
effectively provide 
lifesaving humanitarian 
aid, including food, 
shelter, and medical 
services and relief 
supplies.  

For the first time in 
nearly three years, an 
OCHA-led UN mission 
drove from Herat to 

One woman described the 

tragic loss of her husband 

as a result of the conflict. In 

the midst of her grief, she 

rushed to the Shindand 

District Administrative 

Centre requesting urgent 

support for her family, 

explaining how she and her 

family fled for their lives. 
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Shindand District Administrative Centre (DAC). The team successfully met together with 
Government counterparts, ANDMA and DoRR, NGOs ARRA and NPO-RRR. The 
assessment mission provided crucial humanitarian coordination support. 

The success of the OCHA road mission led to door to door household humanitarian 
assessments in Shindand town. Contrary to conflicting initial reports of ranging from 200 
to 2000 displaced families, the Shindand mission enabled the assessment team to obtain 
accurate information--of the 2000 families initially reported displaced--the mission findings 
revealed that there were no families displaced in Shindand DAC itself.  

Considering the displacement trends and history, Shindand and the Zirko valley remain 
volatile and fragile with ongoing fighting between the NSAA and the ANA. The forecast for 
Shindand and Zirko looks grim, with reports of continued clashes and more displacement, 
restricting delivery of humanitarian relief to families in need.  

IMC expands access to life-saving health care  
Paktika province in southeastern Afghanistan has a population of over 400,000, mostly 
living in rural mountainous areas prone to flooding and landslides. The security situation 
remains volatile, preventing people from travelling long distances to healthcare facilities. 

“Families in Paktika are in a critical situation.” explained Dr Zahir Khan, an IMC medical 
doctor. “Whenever there’s fighting, the women and children are most affected. If the roads 
are closed, they face great difficulty to reach health facilities, braving unpaved roads 
along with mountainous terrain, it can take hours and even a day. Some areas are 
completely cut off from access to health care.”  

International Medical Corps (IMC) 
provides life-saving trauma care 
services in areas of active fighting 
with a high number of civilian 
casualties, and where no one else 
delivers life-saving services including 
Paktika and areas of Badakshan. 

USAID/OFDA supports IMC to 
provide much needed life-saving 
medical services across remote 
areas of Afghanistan. Similarly, the 
CHF-funded IMC hospital project in 
Paktika provides emergency trauma 
care services where displaced 
families now have access to an 
emergency room and well trained 
health professionals. 

Families who suffer from living in 
conflict areas and remote 
communities are able to access IMC 
Mobile Health Teams (MHT) and 
ambulatory care. The MHTs provide 
primary health care, vaccinations, 
health education, mental health care 
and support services for people 
with disabilities. 

“The success of IMC Emergency Medical Services is seen in the decreased amount of 
time for women and children need to reach the health care facilities where they otherwise 
would have been unable to do so,” explained Dr Zahir. “For the most vulnerable patients, 
like pregnant women, these emergency medical services are critical. Significant changes 
in health care availability is saving lives.” IMC’s emergency services programme directly 
benefits over 10,000 people and indirectly reaches close to 50,000 people.  

 

IMC Emergency Medical Service. Credit: IMC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“For the most 

vulnerable patients, like 

pregnant women, these 

emergency medical 

services are critical. 

Significant changes in 

health care availability 

is saving lives.” 

-Dr Zahir Khan, IMC 

Medical Doctor  
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CHF allocates US$20 million to meet acute 
humanitarian needs in Afghanistan 
Responding to a rapid spread of conflict and displacement across the country, the 
Humanitarian Coordinator and CHF Advisory Board provided a determined statement of 
support to NGOs at the forefront of emergency assistance.  

Following a significant increase in conflict displacement and civilian casualties in 2015 
and in 2016, the Board approved a $20 million allocation to reinforce critically scarce 
emergency trauma services and provide immediate lifesaving support to people displaced 
from their homes. 

Afghanistan’s public health system, developed with a vision for a country at peace, has 
almost no provision for the emergency trauma and first aid services. The few international 
specialist trauma responders in Afghanistan report consistent year to year increases in 
the number of war-wounded patients received at emergency facilities. Casualty reports 
from the first months of 2016 indicate a rapid increase in trauma cases; those received by 
the EMERGENCY NGO  increased by 32 per cent in January 2016 over the same period 
in 2015, and by 50 per cent in February.  

The uncertain peace 
prospects suggests 
demands for critical health 
services will continue to 
grow and far outstretch 
available facilities. The first 
CHF allocation envelope of 
US$8 million for emergency 
health recognises the 
demand for the 
humanitarian community to 
do even more to ensure 
access to both emergency 
trauma services and 
maintenance of routine 
public health care to avert 
potential public health 
crises.  

Ensuring an agile and flexible response capacity to address people’s immediate needs 
when displaced by the conflict remains a priority for humanitarian actors. Alongside the 
existing efforts of the ERM NGOs, UNHCR and WFP implementing partners, the second 
CHF allocation envelope of $5 million will seek to meet gaps in response and enhance 
current coverage of needs through support to NGOs with presence and capacity to 
provide response in currently under resourced areas. 

The third CHF envelope of US$2 million is provided to ensure that all decisions about the 
prioritisation and use of limited humanitarian funds are based on credible and timely 
assessment data. Identifying the complete scope and scale of humanitarian needs across 
the country, and understanding how shocks and emergencies affect women, men and 
children differently, is critical to ensuring a timely and appropriate needs based response 
that addresses life threatening needs of the most vulnerable people first, wherever they 
are. 

With the endorsement of the strategy, the First Standard Allocation was launched on 9 
May with the deadline for the submission of project proposals by 23 May. The Advisory 
Board approved an additional US$5 million to enable flexible response to new 
emergencies, conflict or natural disaster related, that may arise in the coming months.  

 

 

 

 

CHF-funded EMERGENCY NGO provides life-saving medical services.  
Credit: EMERGENCY 

For more information on 
CHF, please visit: 
https://goo.gl/1A4mct 
 

44K

18K

38K

11K

Jan Feb Mar Apr

113,000 
Individuals displaced 

The expanding conflict 

has also meant 

increasing numbers of 

families are fleeing their 

homes. An almost 70 per 

cent increase in IDPs in 

2015 compared to 2014. 

Since the beginning of 

this year alone more than 

113,000 people have fled 

their homes; 

approximately 80 per 

cent have received 

emergency humanitarian 

assistance so far. 
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Land Mine Awareness Day 3 April 2016 
“I have been 
working with 
OMAR since I 
took demining 
training courses in 
Jalalabad in April 
1991,” explains 
Mr. Malang 
Darwin, expert 
deminer. “The 
main reason I 
joined OMAR is to 
save lives…to 
save our people 
from the misery of 
landmines and 
explosive 
remnants of war. 
The situation of 
Afghanistan was 
very bad in terms 
of contamination 
at that time. 
When we started 
working, we were very worried, even commonly used foot paths were not safe. I still 
remember working in Herat Province when we entered minefield for the first time. We 
used to work in the deserted fields heavily contaminated by different types of landmines.  
At that time, my family was very worried for me - they still are. They would wait for my 
arrival eagerly every day, when I used to come home for my breaks. Luckily, I survived. 
Today, I am working on the minefields in Surobi of Kabul Province; I know it is a 
dangerous job but I do it because I wish to contribute to achieving Afghanistan’s goal to 
be mine-free by 2023.” Afghanistan is signatory to the Ottawa Treaty to rid the world of 
anti-personnel landmines. 

Humanitarian Access: Aid workers incidents 
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Credit: OMAR 

 

“Mine action is critical for an 

effective humanitarian 

response in conflict and 

post-conflict situations.  This 

is a central message of the 

International Day for Mine 

Awareness and Assistance 

in Mine Action.”  

- Ban Ki Moon,  

International Land Mine 

Awareness Day 2016 

 

 

81 
Aid workers abducted  

INCIDENTS IN  
JAN-APR 2016 

75 
Incidents 

12 
Incidents against 
health facilities and 
workers 

05 
Aid workers killed 

10 
Aid workers wounded 

The Mine Clearance Programme of Afghanistan (OMAR) is one of the largest demining 
organisations in the country with a 25-year history of successfully delivering mine action in 
Afghanistan. Credit: OMAR 
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Funding  
Since 2014 the CHF in Afghanistan has received over US$ 101 million in contributions by 
committed donor governments of Australia, Denmark, Germany, the Netherlands, 
Norway, Sweden, the Republic of Korea and the United Kingdom, enabling the CHF to be 
a flexible and strategic tool to address critical humanitarian needs in Afghanistan. 

Generous donations of more than US$25.7 million are allocated for 2016 from the 
Government of Denmark, the United Kingdom's Department of International Development 
(DFID), and the Swedish International Development Cooperation. The most recent 
donations received in April are from the Governments of the Netherlands (US$6.8 million) 
and Germany (US$1.1 million). 

Multi-year Standard Administrative Arrangements with DFID and Australia's Department 
of Foreign Affairs and Trade will provide an additional £6 million (US$8.8 million) and 
AUS$8 million (US$6 million). 

 

Denmark Germany Netherlands Sweden (SIDA) United Kingdom 
(DFID) 

     

US$ 1,448,394 
January 2016 

US$ 1,122,900 
April 2016 

US$ 6,810,000 
April 2016 

US$ 7,467,624 
March 2016 

US$ 8,875,800 
December 2015 
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Incidents against health
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#

Incidents against aid workers & assets - January to April 2016 Data sources: Various 

For further information, please contact:  

Dominic Parker, Head of Office, OCHA Afghanistan, parker@un.org, Cell +93 790 300 1101 

Charlie Ashley, Deputy Head of Office (a.i.), OCHA Afghanistan, ashley@un.org, Cell +93 79 300 1128 

Stacey Winston, Public Information Officer, OCHA Afghanistan, winstons@un.org, Cell +93 79 300 1110 

For more information, please visit www.unocha.org www.reliefweb.int  

  www.facebook.com/UNOCHAAfghanistan 
 
twitter.com/OCHAAfg 


